

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 20-0076

**IN RE THE MARRIAGE OF SUSAN
GAYLE HUTCHINSON AND
ROBERT GREGORY
HUTCHINSON**

**Upon the Petition of
SUSAN GAYLE HUTCHINSON,
Petitioner/Appellee,**

**And Concerning
ROBERT GREGORY
HUTCHINSON,
Respondent/Appellant**

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR LINN COUNTY
No. CDDM037207
Honorable Mitchell E. Turner, Judge

**FINAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER/APPELLEE
SUSAN GAYLE HUTCHINSON**

RICHARD F. MITVALSKY
of
GRAY, STEFANI, & MITVALSKY, P.L.C.
425 Second Street S.E., Ste 700
P.O. Box 456
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-0456
Tel. 319 364-1535
FAX 319 364-1562
rmitvalsky@gsmlawyers.com

CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND FILING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND FILING	2
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
A. Course of Proceedings.....	10
B. Statement of Facts	13
PRESERVATION OF ERROR	25
SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
ARGUMENT	27
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED SUSAN’S PETITION WAS NOT REQUIRED TO BE FILED WITHIN ONE YEAR OF ENTRY OF DECREE	27
A. Susan’s Petition is Not Barred by the One-Year Time Limit in Iowa R.Civ. P. 1.1013(1)	27
1. General Rule.....	27
2. Susan Could Not Have Discovered the Extrinsic Fraud with Reasonable Diligence Within One Year of Decree.....	27
3. <i>Simon v. Simon</i> is Inapposite Authority	33
4. Conclusion.....	34
B. Commission of Extrinsic Fraud Warranted Modification of Decree.....	34
1. Applicable Legal Principles	34
2. The District Court Correctly Held Greg’s Total Concealment Constituted Extrinsic Fraud	36
3. Greg’s Authorities are Distinguishable and Non-Controlling	41
4. Conclusion.....	43
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND SUSAN PROVED THE JUSTIFIABLE RELIANCE ELEMENT OF FRAUD BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE	43
A. Susan Proved the Fraud Element of Justifiable Reliance	43

B.	The Evidence of Justifiable Reliance	45
1.	Greg’s Representation	45
2.	Susan Relied Upon Greg’s Representation	46
3.	Susan’s Reliance Was Justifiable	47
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY AWARDED SUSAN ATTORNEY FEES AS DISCOVERY SANCTIONS	51
A.	The District Court’s Refusal to Award Attorney Fees to Greg Should be Affirmed	51
B.	The District Court Acted Within its Discretion in Awarding \$7,056 in Attorney Fees to Susan Hutchinson as a Discovery Sanction	54
IV.	THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S AWARD OF RETROACTIVE BENEFITS	59
V.	SUSAN SHOULD BE AWARDED APPELLATE ATTORNEY FEES	61
	CONCLUSION	62
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	62
	COST CERTIFICATE	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc'y</i> , 421 U.S. 240, 258–59, 95 S. Ct. 1612, 1622, 44 L.Ed.2d 141 (1975).....	61
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 929 N.W.2d 691, 700 (Iowa 2019)	61
<i>City of Chariton v. J.C. Blunk Cont. Co.</i> , 112 N.W.2d 829, 838 (Iowa 1962).....	27
<i>City of Des Moines v. Housby-Mack, Inc.</i> 687 N.W.2d 551, 554 (Iowa 2004).....	26
<i>Clark v. McDaniel</i> , 546 N.W.2d 590, 592 (Iowa 1996)	43
<i>Committee of Professional Ethics and Conduct of the Iowa State Bar Ass’n v. McCullough</i> , 468 N.W.2d 458, 461 (Iowa 1991).....	34
<i>Costello v. McFadden</i> , 553 N.W.2d 607, 612 (Iowa 1996).....	36
<i>Dier v. Peters</i> , 815 N.W.2d 1, 9 (Iowa 2012).....	44
<i>Gablemann v. NFO INC.</i> , 606 N.W. 2d 339, 342 (Iowa 2000).....	26
<i>Gibson v. ITT Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , 621 N.W.2d 388, 400 (Iowa 2001)	44
<i>Giglos v. Stavropoulos</i> , 204 N.W.2d 619, 621 (Iowa 1973)	35
<i>Graves v. Graves</i> , 109 N.W. 707, 708 (Iowa 1906)	34, 35
<i>Great America Leasing Corp v. Cool Comfort Air Conditioning and Refrigeration Inc.</i> 691 N.W.2d 730, 732 (Iowa 2005).....	26
<i>Greene v. Greene</i> , 68 Mass 361, 366 (1854).....	34
<i>Hockenberg Equip. Co. v. Hockenberg's Equip. & Supply Co. of Des Moines, Inc.</i> , 510 N.W.2d 153, 158 (Iowa 1993).....	61
<i>In re Adoption of B.J.H.</i> , 564 N.W.2d 387, 391 (Iowa 1997)	26, 34, 36, 38
<i>In re Davidson</i> , 14-0204 WL 6977276 *4 (2014)	27
<i>In re Marriage of Benson</i> , 545 N.W.2d 252, 255 (Iowa 1996)	9, 60
<i>In re Marriage of Branstetter</i> , 508 N.W.2d 638, 640 (Iowa 1993).....	38
<i>In re Marriage of Cutler</i> , 588 N.W.2d 425, 429 (Iowa 1999).....	25, 43
<i>In re Marriage of Gance</i> , 36 P.3d 114 (Col. App. 2001)	42
<i>In re Marriage of Heneman</i> , 396 N.W.2d 797, 800 (Iowa App.1986).....	36, 40
<i>In re Marriage of Kimmerle</i> , 447 N.W.2d 143, 145 (Iowa App. 1989).....	52
<i>In re Marriage of Maher</i> , 596 N.W.2d, 561, 568 (Iowa 1999)	51
<i>In re Marriage of Schelp</i> , 228 P.3d 151, 155–56 (Colo. 2010).....	42
<i>In re Marriage of Sullins</i> , 715 N.W.2d 242, 247–48 (Iowa 2006).....	38
<i>In re Marriage of Williams</i> , 595 N.W.2d 126, 129 (Iowa 1999).....	26
<i>In re: Marriage of Bacon</i> , 11-0368, WL 4579601 (2011)	41
<i>In re: Marriage of Rhinehart</i> , 09-0193 WL 446560 *1 (2010).....	36, 37, 42
<i>Johnson v. Mitchell</i> , 489 N.W.2d 411, 415 (Iowa App. 1992).....	27, 34, 36, 37
<i>Lockard v. Carson</i> , 287 N.W.2d 871, 878 (Iowa 1980)	44
<i>Mauer v. Rohde</i> , 257 N.W.2d 489, 496 (Iowa 1977)	36

<i>Miller v. AMF Harley–Davidson Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 328 N.W.2d 348, 353 (Iowa App.1982)	35, 38, 40
<i>Pico v. Cohn</i> , 25 P. 970, 071-71 (Cal. 1891).....	41
<i>R.E. Morris Investments, Inc. v. Lind</i> , 304 N.W.2d 189, 191 (1981).....	26, 54
<i>Remer v. Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 576 N.W.2d 598, 603 (Iowa 1998).....	61
<i>Scheel v. Superior Mfg. Co.</i> , 249 N.W.2d 377, 382 (Iowa 1958).....	34
<i>Schettler v. Iowa Dist. Court for Carroll Cty.</i> , 509 N.W.2d 459, 467 (Iowa 1993).....	34
<i>Simon v. Simon</i> , 15-0814, WL 1703521 (2016)	33
<i>Spreitzer v. Hawkeye State Bank</i> , 779 N.W.2d 726, 736 (Iowa 2009).....	44
<i>Stearns v. Stearns</i> , 187 N.W.2d 733, 735 (Iowa 1971)	34
<i>Westergard v. Des Moines Ry. Co.</i> , 52 N.W.2d 39, 44 (1952).....	28

Statutes

Iowa Code §598.36 (2019)	52
--------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Iowa Uniform Jury Instruction No. 810.8.....	45
T.C. Williams, Anotation, <i>Concealment or Misrepresentation of Financial Conditino by Husband or Wife as Ground of Relief From Decree of Divorce</i> , 152 A.L.R. 190 (1944).....	36

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3).....	9
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101.....	9
Iowa R. App. P. 6.901	2
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903 (1)(e).....	3
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(f)	3
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1).....	3
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(j)	63
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(a).....	26
Iowa R. App. P. 6.908(1)	63
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1012(2)	25, 26
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1013	10, 26
Iowa R.Civ. P. 1.904(2)	25
Iowa Rule 16.1221(1)	2
Iowa Rule 16.315(1)(b),.....	2
Iowa Rule of Professional Conduct 32:1.5(a).....	58
